Test report
20082932301 - rev. 1
based on:
FCC Part 15 Subpart C, section 15.209
FCC Part 15 Subpart B, section 15.109
Game / Toy
Swinxs
Swinxs

Manufacturer : CPS Europe B.V.
Trade mark    : Swinxs
Type designation  : Swinxs
FCC ID  : WLNSWINXS
Emission designator : None
Hardware version  : 1.0
Software version : 1.0
Serial number : 7
3 Test schedule
Tests are carried out in accordance with the specification detailed in chapter 6 "Summary" of this
report.
Tests are carried out at the following locations:
• Telefication, Zevenaar
  Telefication is designated by the FCC as an Accredited Test Firm for compliance testing of
equipment subject to Certification under Parts 15 & 18.
  The Registration Number is: 282250.
The sample of the product was received on:
• 11 August 2008
Tests are carried out between:
• 11 and 21 August 2008
 Page: 5 of 15
Main module Report number: 20082932301 - rev. 1
4 Product documentation
For production of this report the following product documentation has been used:
Description: Date: Identification:
User manual -- SWINXS short manual
Circuit diagram 04-07-08 11600-31, 5 sheets
Bill Of Materials 30-07-08 Swinxs2 main bom V1.03 300708_ECO.xls
PCB layout -- swinx_Assy_bottom V1.03
PCB layout -- swinx_Assy_top V1.03.pdf
PCB layout -- swinx_layer1 V1.03.pdf
PCB layout -- swinx_layer2 V1.03.pdf
PCB layout -- swinx_layout V1.03.pdf
5 Observations and comments
The USB connector on the Swinxs is used for charging the rechargable batteries which are located
inside the Swinxs. According to the user manual the Swinxs can not be used for playing games or
listening to music when it is connected to the USB connector of a personal computer.
6 Modifications
During the first test period the level of unwanted emissions was too high. The manufacturer CPS
Europe B.V. has solved this non-complance. Two ferrite clamps were added around the USB-cable
inside the Swinxs. Part number of both clamps is 747 7117, the brand is Würth Elektronik. After
this modification all unwanted emissions were below the limit.
7 Summary
The product is intended for use in the following application area:
Short Range Device
The sample is tested according to the following specification:
FCC Part 15 Subpart C, section 15.209 (10-1-07 Edition)
FCC Part 15 Subpart B, section 15.109 (10-1-07 Edition)
 Page: 6 of 15
Main module Report number: 20082932301 - rev. 1
8 Conclusions
The sample of the product showed NO NON-COMPLIANCES to the specification stated in
chapter 6 of this report.